

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA LINGLE, Governor of the State of Hawaii, and
MARK J. BENNETT, Attorney General of the State of Hawaii,
Petitioners,

v.

CHEVRON USA, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF EQUITY LIFESTYLE
PROPERTIES, INC., CALIFORNIA MOBILEHOME
PARKOWNERS ALLIANCE, THE MANUFACTURED
HOUSING EDUCATIONAL TRUST OF ORANGE,
RIVERSIDE AND SAN BERNARDINO COUNTIES,
MANUFACTURED HOUSING EDUCATIONAL
TRUST OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY, AND SEVERAL
DISTINGUISHED PROFESSORS OF ECONOMICS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELLEN KELLEHER
Executive Vice President &
General Counsel
EQUITY LIFESTYLE PROPERTIES, INC.
Two North Riverside Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 279-1400

January 14, 2005

DAVID J. BRADFORD *
DAVID W. DEBRUIN
TERRI L. MASCHERIN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
One IBM Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 222-9350

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD TAKE NOTE OF THE EGREGIOUS CONSEQUENCES OF CALIFORNIA’S MOBILE HOME RENT CONTROL IN DETERMINING WHETHER TO APPLY THE “SUBSTANTIALLY ADVANCE” STANDARD TO RENT REGULATIONS THAT MAY GIVE RISE TO A PREMIUM.....	7
A. Economists Broadly Agree that Rent Control Leads to a Reduction in the Supply of Affordable Housing... ..	8
B. Mobile Home Rent Control Is a Unique Form of Rent Control that Does Not Advance Any Legitimate Purpose.....	10
C. California’s Mobile Home Rent Control is the Paradigm of a Regulation That Confers No Public Benefit.	11
1. Mobile Home Rent Control Makes Housing Less Affordable and Less Accessible.....	13
2. Mobile Home Rent Control Does Not Advance Any Other Public Purpose.....	14
D. The Conduct of Municipalities in Applying Mobile Home Rent Control Demonstrates that the Democratic Process Will Result in a “Land Grab” by Local Constituents, Absent Meaningful Judicial Review.....	15
II. TWO DECADES OF JURISPRUDENCE ESTABLISH THAT THE “SUBSTANTIALLY ADVANCE” STANDARD SHOULD APPLY TO REGULATORY TAKINGS.....	16

A. The Substantially Advance Standard Provides An Appropriate Level Of Scrutiny For Regulations That Burden Real Property.	18
1. This Court Has Consistently Applied the Substantially Advance Standard For Over Two Decades.....	20
2. The Substantially Advance Standard Does Not Invite Judicial Second-Guessing of Legislative Judgments.....	21
3. Meaningful Judicial Scrutiny of Regulations that Burden Real Property and May Cause a Premium to Result Is Necessary Because No Compensation or Forum for Challenging the Burden Is Provided by the Government.	22
4. Petitioner’s Interpretation of the Property Clause Would Read the Public Use Clause out of the Constitution.	24
B. The Substantially Advance Standard is Particularly Appropriate In Reviewing a Rent Regulation.	25
C. The Application of the Substantially Advance Standard is Particularly Appropriate Where There is a Likelihood of a Premium.	26
III. THERE IS NO BASIS TO DISTURB THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF THE SUBSTANTIALLY ADVANCE STANDARD IN THIS CASE OR IN THE CONTEXT OF CALIFORNIA’S MOBILE HOME RENT CONTROL..	27
A. The Ninth Circuit Has Faithfully Applied This Court’s Decisions.	27
B. This Case Was Correctly Decided.	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	20
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	23
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	24, 25
<i>Cashman v. City of Cotati</i> , 374 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4, 28, 29
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	18, 20
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) ..	19, 25
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	6
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	24
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	3, 18, 20, 23, 26
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	20
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1998).....	13
<i>Richardson v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27, 28
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	18, 18, 21, 22
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	22

<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	1, 3, 4, 18, 19
--	-----------------

STATUTE

Cal. Civ. Code § 798 et seq. (West 1982 & Supp. 1991).....	8
---	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Richard M. Alston, J. Kearl & M. Vaughn, <i>Is There a Consensus Among Economists in the 1990s?</i> 82 Am. Econ. Rev. 203 (1992)	9
Richard Arnott, <i>Rent Control</i> , in <i>The New Palgrave Dictionary of Economics and the Law</i> (1998).....	10
Kenneth Auletta, <i>And the Streets Were Paved with Gold</i> (1979)	10
Kaushik Basu & Patrick M. Emerson, <i>The Economics of Tenancy and Rent Control</i> , 110 Econ. J. 939 (2000).....	10
Dan Durning & John M. Quigley, <i>On the Distributional Implications of Mortgage Revenue Bonds and Creative Finance</i> , 38 Nat'l Tax J. 513 (1985)	12
Edward L. Glaeser & Erzo F.P. Luttmer, <i>The Misallocation of Housing Under Rent Control</i> , 93 Am. Econ. Rev. 1027 (2003).....	10
Wallace E. Oates, <i>The Effects of Property Taxes and Local Public Spending on Property Values: An Empirical Study of Tax Capitalization and the Tiebout Hypothesis</i> , 77 J. Pol. Econ. 957 (1969)	12
Edgar O. Olsen & David M. Barton, <i>The Benefits & Costs of Public Housing in New York City</i> , 20 J. Pub. Econ. 299 (1983)	10

John M. Quigley, <i>Economic Analysis of Mobile Home Rent Control: The Example of San Raphael, California</i> (2002)	6
John M. Quigley, <i>The Economics of Mobile Home Rent Control: A Case Study of Goleta, California</i> (2004)	6
John M. Quigley, <i>The Economics of Mobile Home Rent Control in Santee, California</i> (2004)	6
Bengt Turner & Stephen Malpezzi, <i>A Review of Empirical Evidence on the Costs and Benefits of Rent Control</i> , 10 Swedish Econ. Pol'y Rev. 11 (2003)	9
